

**Item no. 24
18.08.2025
Ct. 02
sayandeep**

**Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 1708 of 2025

**M/s Budhu Sha & Company & ors.
versus
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

**Mr. Rahul Tangri
Mr. Dhiraj Lakhota
Ms. Radhika Agarwal
Ms. Meghna Joshi
Ms. Khushi Kundu
Ms. Avisha Prasad**

...For the Petitioners.

**Mr. Momenur Rahaman
Ms. Rima Sarkar**

....for the State

- 1.** Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be taken on record.
- 2.** Challenging the order of cancellation of registration effected on the basis of the show cause notice dated 30th April, 2025 which ultimately culminated in the appellate order dated 1st August, 2025, the instant writ petition has been filed.
- 3.** The petitioner would submit that although the petitioner has a statutory remedy in the form of an appeal before the appellate tribunal, however, since the appellate tribunal is yet to be constituted, the present writ petition has been filed.
- 4.** Having heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties and noting that the

appellate tribunal is yet to be constituted, I am of the view the writ petition should be heard.

5. Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed within a period of 6 weeks from date. Reply if any thereto, be filed within a period of 4 weeks thereafter.
6. Liberty to mention after exchange of affidavits.

(Raja Basu Chowdhruy, J.)