

28.11.2025  
Ct. No.2  
Sl. No.11  
S.A.

**High Court at Calcutta  
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri**

**WPA 1708 of 2025  
with  
CAN 2 of 2025**

**M/s Budhu Sha & Company & Ors.  
-vs-  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Dhiraj Lakhotia  
Ms. Meghna Joshi  
...for the petitioner  
Mr. Momenur Rahman  
Ms. Rima Sarkar  
...for the State  
Mr. Bishwaraj Agarwal  
Mr. Ratan Banik  
...for CGST

**Re: CAN 2 of 2025**

This Court finds no justification to allow this application at this interim stage.

However, the time for filing the affidavit-in-opposition is extended by a further period of two weeks from the date hereof.

The added respondents shall also file their affidavits-in-opposition within a period of two weeks from the date hereof.

The petitioners shall be at liberty to file their affidavits-in-reply within a period of one week thereafter.

Let a copy of the writ petition be served by the petitioners upon Mr. Bishwaraj Agarwal,

learned advocate appearing for the CGST, in the course of this day.

Accordingly, **CAN 2 of 2025** stands disposed of.

List the writ petition after four weeks under the heading “Hearing.”

**(Kausik Chanda, J.)**